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Bostween

THE JUDGES OF THE HUDSON COUNTY COURT
“HUDSON COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

. AlD

i

THE HUDSOH COUNTY PROBATION OFFICERS ASSdGIAT_IOH

 FROM JANUARY 1,1976 TO DECEWEER 31,1978

- RESaats Fand | -
- 1978



AGREEHENT
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THIS AGREEMENT made the 30tk  day of
June, 1977 - by and between the Judges orf the Hudson .
Cgunty Court, Hudson County, New Jersey, and their successors {(here-
inafter referred to as "The Jhdges"),rand the Budson County Probation
Officers Associatlon (hereinafter referred to as the "Assoclatlon").
. 1 The Judges heraby recognize the Assoclation,

pursuant to the Laws of 1968, Chqpter 303 (New Jersey Employer—Employea

Relatilons Act), as the sole md exc1u51ve representatlve of Probatlon
'.Offlcers,_Senlor Probation Officers, and Principal Probation Officers
'_I andVII, 6f the Hudson County Probation Departmént to negotiate
matters relating to salarles and working conditions for employees in
‘those titles as fall W1th1n the puereW of the Judges, pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 2A 168-1 ot seq. | o _

2. (a) For the year 1976, there will be no
salary increase. 7 | | | | | .
| | (B) A full 1/26 of each covered empldyee_s
_annual pay on the twenty-seventh payday of 19?6 thus avolding a
payless payday. This is to-be considered a supplement to 19?6 Pay,
but not to be con31dered as added to nor Included in an employee's |
_annual pay for 1976.
7 {(c) Effective January 1,19??,Laﬁ~across—

the-board pay incroase of $1,327.00 to be added to each Probation

 Officer's base snnual pay for 1977. It is agreed by and between



the pérties herato that the annual rate of pay for all-Probation
Officers, Senjior Probation Officers and Princibal Probation
Officers I and II for fhe year 1977 shall be as indicated in an
Ordér Fixing Salaries entered by the Judgss of Hﬁdsdn County on.
1977 and filed in the Hudson County Clerk's Office on
1977. A copy of said Order Fixing Salaries is attacﬁsd
hereto and made a part o this Agreement. | '
| | (d) Effective June 30th;1977, & prescrip-
_tion drug program not to exceed the cost of $50.00 per employee in-
1977, appllcable to 21l Probatlon Ofllcers. '

. (e) For 1978 a:wage re-opening clsuse is
re&ogniZed and negatiations for 1978 wages may be commenced on or
after October 17,1977. | | | |

| 3.'0n parmanent promotlons, each Officer will'
receive a salary increasaof five per cent of hlS or her base salary,
or the new minimum for each title, wnichever is greatar. '

L. Probation Offlcen;of all ranks using their'
personal automobiles in the performance of official duties shall be
reimbursed at the rate of fifteen ceﬁts ($.15) per mile.

| | 5. Probation Officers who are required to.
remain on duty through the supper hour to accept reports of pro-
bationérs shall receive a meal allowance of $4.00 for each day of
assiéhmenf, fo bs paid in accordance with the proﬁisions of

N. J.S.A. 2-A-: 168"—8.



6. In addition, Probation Officers shall
- be reimbursed for expenses entailed in using toll roads, such as,

the N.J. Turnpike aﬁd the Garden State Parkway, in the performance

of official duties, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2A:168-8,

Further, parkiig fees while d01ng fiela
work will be relmbursed under the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2A:168-8.
.However, no Officer worklng in his normal office locatlon shall re-~
coive reimbursement for parking expense while working in the office.
-_ | _ 7: When Officers are requifed to remain on
duty beyoﬁd the hours when the Céurts and the Probation Office are
'closed the Chief Probatlon Officer is authorized to provide com-
pensatory time, such as an equlvalent smount for those officers
so affected. Such 1eave“w;1l be granted when it will least affect
fhe'operations of thé Court and Prépation Department.
8. For the duration of thié Agreément,
current jacétion praé£i§93 will continue with regard to the number .
of v#cdtidn‘days and to the scheduling of such vaéations in con-
formity with W.J.S.A. 11:24A-1 and N.J.A.C. 421-17.1%. |
- | '9.7 As authorized by H.J;S.A. 3L4:13A-5-3,
' ﬁhé parties agfee that a cortplaint or grievance of ény Probation
Officer felating to thé interpretation, application or aileged
violation of any provision of this contract, if not otheruwise pro-
vided for'in iaw or in epplicable rule and reguiationsrhaving the
force and effect of law, shall be settled in.the following manner:

Step 1. The grievance shall first be taken to the employee's
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immediate supervisor, i.,e.,, the Principal Probation Officer, who

shall make an effort to resolve the problem within a reasonable

period of time; within three (3) working days, if possible. At

this-level, = comzlaint need not be in writing.

7_ Step 2. If not resolved at the supervisory level, the

. grievance shall be put in writing, signed by the aggrievéd Officer,

and submitted to the Chief Probation Officer, who shall acknowledge

its receipt uithln three (3) worklng days and shall render a dow- -

cision within five (5) working days thereafter.

‘ Step 3. If the agegrieved Ofllcer is not satisfled with the

'&ecision of the Chlef Probation Offlcer, he may choose to utilize

. one of the foliowing'three options for a final determinstion of thea

grievance:

(a)

(b)

(c)-

He may appeal to the Civil Service Commission under
the laws and rules governing the 0perat10n of that
8gency.

He may appeal to the County Court Judges, in which
case the decision of the Judges shall be final and’
shnll be rendered with resasonable promptness. The
Judges may designate a representative from outside
the Probation Department to hear and make recommen-
datlons for disposition. .

He may request the matter to be heard by an impartial
arbitrator, who shall be selected by the agresement of
both parties in accordance with the conventionally
used rules and procedures utilized for this purpose
by recognized pulic and private arbitration agencies:

1. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final

and binding on both parties:

2. The cost of arbitration shall be borne equelly
by the partiea to the contract.
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g | It is expressly undersatood that the righ£
to submit a grievancé to binding arbitration as.outlined in Step 3-c
above is limited exclusively to the interpfetation and application
of the apecific provisions of this Agfeeﬁent. Other grievances nci
- assoclated with the interprefation and spplication of this Agreement,
'shall be suhjéct only tq the application of Steps 1, 2 and 3-a and b,
.for fheir.resolution. In using the grievance procedure established
hérewith, an employee is_gnﬁitled et each step to be rapreseﬁtéd by
en Attorney of his own_chobsing, or by a bona fide member df the |
Associatioﬁ_designatqd to represent hlm pursuant to this Agreement.
L | R | ‘710. The standard Hudson County Longevity
Pian will coﬁtinue to be_ayai1ab1e for Hudson County Probation
6ffiqers. | o |
| ‘11. In the event that other County employeesl
receive group dental or any broad coverage beneflts, theo Judlciary '
w;ll,make every effort to have those beneflts include Frobation
Officérs.- . |
| ';_'.' _ 12, -Seniority will beﬁgiven considerati@n
; in'fhe chdice“énd schéduling'of vacation periods and in the selec-
" tion of Officers to £ill available a351gnnents. | .
13. The provision of this Agreenent shall
' be in effect from January 1,1976 until December 31,1978 end, by
mutuai'concufrence of both parties,'may bé‘continued fér an
additional calendar year. Should any provisions be found in

violation of eny law or any rule having the effect of law, all
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other provisions shall remain in effect for the duration of
the Agreement. _
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto

. have’ set thelr hands an‘d‘ seals this 30th day of June, 1977.

- FOR TEE ASSOCIATION: FOR TEE JUDGES:
Z/&,/Vé J %/J/LC—— ’ : )
Pres:x.dent ' Edwrard F, Hamill J.C.C.
7,
&CC K= fwg/o«- %—W""f/’% &zfm
Vice Pres:.dént Béymond W. Young/ J.c.C,

. . YT s N b}
' C/A Gz s Bt /Z s I T el

Secretary e // James H, Dowden J.C.C,
-V f...._-/’ ’ ; -

LI - -
© { _Mreasurer )

\(\\ M,\\Q A c~34.:\_ﬁ]c; |

33¢-C.

fl - yt L -
Charles J. Harritggord, Jr. J.C,




HUDSON COUNTY COURT

IN RE:

HUDSON COUNTY PROBATION

ORDER FIXING SALARIES L

DEPARTMENT

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 24:168-8, on notice
to the Hudson County Board of Chosen Freeholders, and aftéf a hear-
ing thereon, having considered the view of the Board of Chosen
Freeholders, by their representative, and having taken into considera-
tion the propoéed contract negotiéted by the representatives of the
Jﬁdges of the Hudson County Court with the employee repreéentative of
the Hudson County Probation Officers Association, it is on the £3¢’7<%

day of Juné » 1977

ORDERED, that the salary ranges for Probation
Officers in the County of Hudson, effective Jenuary 11,1977, and

until further ordered, shall be as follows:-

Minimun ) Haximum

~ Probation Officer | $ 9,950, $12,518,

Senior Probation Officer $11,700. | $17,683.
Principal Probation Officer II =  §15,510. $19,477. .

frincipal Probation Officer I 316,700, $19,701.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the following
annuel selaries of the Probation Officers staff shall be as

followsa: -



PRINCIPAYL, PHOBATION OFFICER I

Ben jamin J. Dineen
Stanley A. Grobowski
HMortimer T. Hayes |
John A, Kearney'

William P. McDonough

PRINCIPAY, PROBATION OFFICER IT

Joseph P. Azzarella
Jomm M. Callery
Gori J. Carfora  (L.0.A.)
James J. Costello

Lawrence J.'Fiﬁzhenry
Joseph V. Kelly -

Jemes B. Xo zmor

Mulligen, Kathryn A.
Thomasg H. Neary

James R, Owens

Raymond H. Parkhurst

SENIOR PROBATION OFFICERS

Louis D.<Antonicello
Jerome Boyle
Frank J, Bull

Williem G, Carr

Present
Salary

18,374,
18,37h.
18,374
18,37Y.
18,374.

18,150.
17,099.

18,150.

.18,150.

18,150.
15,510.

18,150. ’

18,150,

15,510.
17,270.

11,700,
12,259,
12,259.
11,700,

Salary

Retroactive to

1/1/77

19,701..

19,701.

19,701,

19,701.
19,701.

19,477+
18,426,

19,477,
19,477,
19,477.
16,837.
19,477,
19,477,
16;837.
18,597.

13,027,
13,586.
13,586,

13,027,



SENIOR PROEATION OFFICERS: Conttd

Brian Codd
Bernadoette D, Cosfanzo
Rody J. Costanzo
-Hichael C. Coyne
Dennis M. DeTitta
Ednond J. Donovan
Brian G. Fellon
Joseph W. Grossi
Thomas W. Hennessey
ﬁonald S. Killoran
Richard J. Erisinsli
Rocco R. Lucciola »
John McCausland

Robert P. Meehan

$

Present

Salary

11,700,
11,700.
11,700,
13,078.
11, 700.
13,899.
13,899.
15,537.
15,537.
1, 718.

16,356.

Gerald Monahan (Resigmed 5/9/77)

Hency Mulligan
John Norton
Alfred J. Pacelli
Williem R, Paris
Frank J. Pattil
Richard Polonitza
Vincent A, Rossi
Carmello J. Scalzo
Francis VW, Serafin
Eric K. Snyder

Philip J., Sorrentino

15,537,

' 13,078.

13,899.
13,899

16,356,
12,259,
13’899 [
12,259,
14,718,
11l,700.

11,700,

12,259,

15,537.
11,700.

13’8990

Salary

Retroactive to

1/1/717

13,027.
13,027. -

13,027.

14,405,
13’0270
15,226.

16,86l.
16,86L.,

16,045,

17,683.
16,861,
1,405,
15,226,
15,226

17,683.
13,586,
15,226,

13,586,

16,0!4.5-
13,027.
13,027.

13,586,

. 16,861,
13,027.

15,226,



SENTOR PROBATION OFFICERS: Cont'd

Walter R. Stewart $
Deotis Taylor

Harold Taylor

Francis Tedeschi

John J. Teehan

_thn T. Vorrius

Robert Zdenowicz

~ PROBATION OFFICERS

James F. Bongiovanni- $
Thomas J. Canning

VWilliam V. Carpenter (L,0.A.)
Annette L. Dorias ‘

Herry P. Fronjian

Hall, Thomas

Jamés Halﬁi_ll

Robert Hurley

Shelia Hurley

Kevin Kamienski

Maureen Kene

Nency A, Lecyn

Roberta Lincoln

Jenet HcElroj

VDennis A, Murphy

John O'Brien

Present
Salary

13,078.
13,899.
16,356.
11,700.
13,899.
13,078.

13,078,

11,191,
11,191,

10,450,

10,4,50.
9,950.

9‘: 950 .

11,191.
11,191,
9,950.
11,191,
10,450,
11,191,
9.959.
10,1450,
9,950,

Salary

Retroactive to

1/1/77

1,405,
15,226.

- 17,683.

13,027.
15,226,
14,405,

R 1""" LI'OS .

12,518,
12,518,

11,777.
11,777.
11,277.
11,277.
12,518.
12,518,
11,277.
12,518,
11,777.
12,518, |
11,277.
11,777.
11,277.
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PROBATION OFFICHERS: Cont'd

Patrick E Reilly
Williem T. Reilly
James J. Tutak
William V., Walsh

Salary

Present - Retroactive to
Salary ' 1/1/77
$ 9,950. $ -11,277.
9,950. 11,277.
10,450. C11,777.
- 11,191. | 12,518,

It is FURTHER ORDERZED that the salariss

outlined shall be in effect until December 31,1977, and until

further order of this Court.,

DATED Jersey City, N.J.
30th, day of June

Edward F, Hamill _  J,C.C.

o W Ly

& Raymond W. Youngf T.GL.

~/./di’_,, o %’L{/‘—ﬂp 3)

es H. Dowde JeC.Go

3 '\/\,{ W.\&

Cha??&h@,&@ton, JR. J.C.C.

s 1977



