THIS BOOK LOES

AGREEMENT

Between

THE JUDGES OF THE HUDSON COUNTY COURT HUDSON COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

. AND

THE HUDSON COUNTY PROBATION OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

FROM JANUARY 1,1976 TO DECEMBER 31,1978

and

1978 - 3 1978

AU. GERS UNIVERSITY

AGREEMENT

June, 1977 by and between the Judges of the Hudson

County Court, Hudson County, New Jersey, and their successors (hereinafter referred to as "The Judges"), and the Hudson County Probation

Officers Association (hereinafter referred to as the "Association").

l. The Judges hereby recognize the Association, pursuant to the Laws of 1968, Chapter 303 (New Jersey Employer-Employee Relations Act), as the sole and exclusive representative of Probation Officers, Senior Probation Officers, and Principal Probation Officers I and II, of the Hudson County Probation Department, to negotiate matters relating to salaries and working conditions for employees in those titles as fall within the purview of the Judges, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:168-1 et seq.

2. (a) For the year 1976, there will be no salary increase.

(b) A full 1/26 of each covered employee's annual pay on the twenty-seventh payday of 1976, thus avoiding a payless payday. This is to be considered a supplement to 1976 pay, but not to be considered as added to nor included in an employee's annual pay for 1976.

(c) Effective January 1,1977, an acrossthe-board pay increase of \$1,327.00 to be added to each Probation Officer's base annual pay for 1977. It is agreed by and between the parties hereto that the annual rate of pay for all Probation Officers, Senior Probation Officers and Principal Probation Officers I and II for the year 1977 shall be as indicated in an Order Fixing Salaries entered by the Judges of Hudson County on

1977 and filed in the Hudson County Clerk's Office on 1977. A copy of said Order Fixing Salaries is attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement.

(d) Effective June 30th,1977, a prescription drug program not to exceed the cost of \$50.00 per employee in 1977, applicable to all Probation Officers.

(e) For 1978 a wage re-opening clause is recognized and negotiations for 1978 wages may be commenced on or after October 17,1977.

3. On permanent promotions, each Officer will receive a salary increase of five per cent of his or her base salary, or the new minimum for each title, whichever is greater.

4. Probation Officers of all ranks using their personal automobiles in the performance of official duties shall be reimbursed at the rate of fifteen cents (\$.15) per mile.

5. Probation Officers who are required to remain on duty through the supper hour to accept reports of probationers shall receive a meal allowance of \$4.00 for each day of assignment, to be paid in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2A:168-8.

6. In addition, Probation Officers shall be reimbursed for expenses entailed in using toll roads, such as, the N.J. Turnpike and the Garden State Parkway, in the performance of official duties, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2A:168-8.

Further, parking fees while doing field work will be reimbursed under the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2A:168-8. However, no Officer working in his normal office location shall receive reimbursement for parking expense while working in the office.

7. When Officers are required to remain on duty beyond the hours when the Courts and the Probation Office are closed, the Chief Probation Officer is authorized to provide compensatory time, such as an equivalent amount for those officers so affected. Such leave will be granted when it will least affect the operations of the Court and Probation Department.

8. For the duration of this Agreement, current vacation practices will continue with regard to the number of vacation days and to the scheduling of such vacations in conformity with N.J.S.A. 11:24A-1 and N.J.A.C. 4:1-17.14.

9. As authorized by N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5-3, the parties agree that a complaint or grievance of any Probation Officer relating to the interpretation, application or alleged violation of any provision of this contract, if not otherwise provided for in law or in applicable rule and regulations having the force and effect of law, shall be settled in the following manner:

Step 1. The grievance shall first be taken to the employee's

immediate supervisor, i.e., the Principal Probation Officer, who shall make an effort to resolve the problem within a reasonable period of time; within three (3) working days, if possible. At this level, a complaint need not be in writing.

Step 2. If not resolved at the supervisory level, the grievance shall be put in writing, signed by the aggrieved Officer, and submitted to the Chief Probation Officer, who shall acknowledge its receipt within three (3) working days and shall render a decision within five (5) working days thereafter.

Step 3. If the aggrieved Officer is not satisfied with the decision of the Chief Probation Officer, he may choose to utilize one of the following three options for a final determination of the grievance:

- (a) He may appeal to the Civil Service Commission under the laws and rules governing the operation of that agency.
- (b) He may appeal to the County Court Judges, in which case the decision of the Judges shall be final and shall be rendered with reasonable promptness. The Judges may designate a representative from outside the Probation Department to hear and make recommendations for disposition.
- (c) He may request the matter to be heard by an impartial arbitrator, who shall be selected by the agreement of both parties in accordance with the conventionally used rules and procedures utilized for this purpose by recognized pulic and private arbitration agencies:
 - 1. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on both parties:
 - 2. The cost of arbitration shall be borne equally by the parties to the contract.

It is expressly understood that the right to submit a grievance to binding arbitration as outlined in Step 3-c above is limited exclusively to the interpretation and application of the specific provisions of this Agreement. Other grievances not associated with the interpretation and application of this Agreement, shall be subject only to the application of Steps 1, 2 and 3-a and b, for their resolution. In using the grievance procedure established herewith, an employee is entitled at each step to be represented by an Attorney of his own choosing, or by a bona fide member of the Association designated to represent him pursuant to this Agreement.

10. The standard Hudson County Longevity
Plan will continue to be available for Hudson County Probation
Officers.

ll. In the event that other County employees receive group dental or any broad coverage benefits, the Judiciary will make every effort to have those benefits include Probation Officers.

12. Seniority will be given consideration in the choice and scheduling of vacation periods and in the selection of Officers to fill available assignments.

13. The provision of this Agreement shall be in effect from January 1,1976 until December 31,1978 and, by mutual concurrence of both parties, may be continued for an additional calendar year. Should any provisions be found in violation of any law or any rule having the effect of law, all

other provisions shall remain in effect for the duration of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals this 30th day of June, 1977.

FOR THE ASSOCIATION:

FOR THE JUDGES:

Medal C. Caral-Edward F. Hamill Charles

HUDSON COUNTY COURT

IN RE:

HUDSON COUNTY PROBATION

ORDER FIXING SALARIES

DEPARTMENT :

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:168-8, on notice to the Hudson County Board of Chosen Freeholders, and after a hearing thereon, having considered the view of the Board of Chosen Freeholders, by their representative, and having taken into consideration the proposed contract negotiated by the representatives of the Judges of the Hudson County Court with the employee representative of the Hudson County Probation Officers Association; it is on the 307h day of $Juv\acute{e}$, 1977

ORDERED, that the salary ranges for Probation Officers in the County of Hudson, effective January 1,1977, and until further ordered, shall be as follows:-

	Minimum	Maximum
Probation Officer	\$ 9,950.	\$12 , 518.
Senior Probation Officer	\$11,700.	\$17,683.
Principal Probation Officer II	\$15,510.	\$19,477.
Principal Probation Officer I	\$16,700.	\$19,701.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the following annual salaries of the Probation Officers staff shall be as follows:-

		Present Salary		Salary Retroactive to 1/1/77
PRINCIPAL PROBATION OFFICER I	•			
Benjamin J. Dineen	\$	18,374.	\$	19,701
Stanley A. Grobowski	,	18,374.		19,701.
Mortimer T. Hayes		18,374.		19,701.
John A. Kearney		18,374.		19,701.
William P. McDonough		18,374.		19,701.
PRINCIPAL PROBATION OFFICER I	<u>1</u>			
Joseph P. Azzarella	\$	18,150.	\$	19,477.
John M. Callery		17,099.		18,426.
Gori J. Carfora (L.O.A.)				
James J. Costello		18,150.		19,477.
Lawrence J. Fitzhenry		18,150.		19,477.
Joseph V. Kelly		18,150.		19,477.
James B. Kozmor		15,510.		16,837.
Mulligan, Kathryn A.		18,150.		19,477.
Thomas H. Neary		18,150.	4	19,477.
James R. Owens		15,510.		16,837.
Raymond H. Parkhurst		17,270.		18,597.
SENIOR PROBATION OFFICERS				
Louis D. Antonicello	\$	11,700.	\$	13,027.
Jerome Boyle		12,259.		13,586.
Frank J. Bull		12,259.		13,586.
William G. Carr		11,700.		13,027.

•	Present Salary	Salary Retroactive to 1/1/77
SENIOR PROBATION OFFICERS: Cont'd		•
Brian Codd \$	11,700. \$	13,027.
Bernadette D. Costanzo	11,700.	13,027.
Rody J. Costanzo	11,700.	13,027.
Michael C. Coyne	13,078.	14,405.
Dennis M. DeTitta	11,700.	13,027.
Edmond J. Donovan	13,899.	15,226.
Brian G. Fallon	13,899.	15,226.
Joseph W. Grossi	15,537.	16,864.
Thomas W. Hennessey	15,537.	16,864.
Donald S. Killoran	14,718.	16,045.
Richard J. Krisinski	16,356.	17,683.
Rocco R. Lucciola	15,537.	16,864.
John McCausland	13,078.	14,405.
Robert P. Meehan Gerald Monahan (Resigned 5/9/77) Nancy Mulligan	13,899. 13,899 16,356.	15,226. 15,226 17,683.
John Norton	12,259.	13,586.
Alfred J. Pacelli	13,899.	15,226.
William R. Paris	12,259.	13,586.
Frank J. Patti	14,718.	16,045.
Richard Polonitza	11,700.	13,027.
Vincent A. Rossi	11,700.	13,027.
Carmello J. Scalzo	12,259.	13,586.
Francis W. Serafin	15,537.	16,864.
Eric K. Snyder	11,700.	13,027.
Philip J. Sorrentino	13,899.	15,226.

v ε π		Present Salary		Salary Retroactive to 1/1/77
SENIOR PROBATION OFFICERS:	Conti	1		•
Walter R. Stewart	\$	13,078.	\$	14,405.
Deotis Taylor		13,899.		15,226.
Harold Taylor		16,356.		17,683.
Francis Tedeschi		11,700.		13,027.
John J. Teehan		13,899.		15,226.
John T. Vorrius		13,078.		14,405.
Robert Zdanowicz		13,078.		14,405.
PROBATION OFFICERS	•			
James F. Bongiovanni	\$	11,191.	\$	12,518.
Thomas J. Canning		11,191.		12,518.
William W. Carpenter (L.O.A.	.)		• •	•
Annette L. Doris		10,450.		11,777.
Harry P. Fronjian		10,450.		11,777.
Hall, Thomas		9,950.		11,277.
James Hamill		9,950.		11,277.
Robert Hurley		11,191.		12,518.
Shelia Hurley		11,191.		12,518.
Kevin Kamienski	· ·	9,950.		11,277.
Maureen Kane		11,191.		12,518.
Nancy A. Lecyn		10,450.		11,777.
Roberta Lincoln		11,191.		12,518.
Janet McElroy		9.950.		11,277.
Dennis A. Murphy	·	10,450.		11,777.
John O'Brien		9,950.		11,277.

चे प्राप्ता ल	Present Salary	Salary Retroactive to 1/1/77
PROBATION OFFICERS: Cont'd		
Patrick E. Reilly	\$ 9,950.	\$ 11,277.
William T. Reilly	9,950.	11,277.
James J. Tutak	10,450.	11,777.
William V. Walsh	11,191.	12,518.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the salaries outlined shall be in effect until December 31,1977, and until further order of this Court.

Edward F. Hamill J.C.C.

Raymond W. Young J. C.

James H. Dowden J.C.C.

John J. Grossi, Jr. J.C.C

harles J. Harrington, JR. J.C.C

DATED Jersey City, N.J. 30th, day of June

1977